
  

 

West London Waste Authority 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
 
13 September 2017 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  020 8424 
1266, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee 
 

A meeting of the West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee will be held in Committee 
Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre on Friday 22 September 2017 at 10.00 am 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Councillor Keith Burrows, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Amritpal Mann, London Borough of Hounslow (Chair) 
Councillor Eleanor Southwood, London Borough of Brent 
 
Independent Person:  Andrea White 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  

 
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2017  (Pages 3 - 4) 
  
4. Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion Statement 2016/17  (Pages 5 - 20) 
  
5. West London Waste Authority Audit Results report  (Pages 21 - 62) 
  
6. Risk Register  (Pages 63 - 70) 
  
7. Assurance Statements  (Pages 71 - 86) 
  
8. Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2017  (Pages 87 - 136) 
  

 



PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
Nil  

 
Recording and reporting on public meetings 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 
 

 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


 

- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee held on Friday 27 
January 2017 at 10.00 am at the Gilbert Room, First Floor, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 
Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Amritpal Mann (Chair) 

  

Councillor Eleanor Southwood 

Andrea White (Independent Person) 

 
Apologies for Absence 

  
Councillor Keith Burrows 

 
29. Apologies for absence  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Burrows.  

 
30. Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
31. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016 were confirmed.  

 
32. Internal Audit Final Assurance Report( Creditors, Risk Management, Waste 

Minimisation, Corporate Governance)  
 
 The Committee received reports which set out the overall Internal Audit Assurance 

opinion in relation to four areas; creditors, risk management, waste minimisation and 
corporate governance. 
 
Members considered each report in turn. Martyn White, Internal Auditor, reported that 
creditors, risk management and governance had all obtained reasonable assurance and 
waste minimisation had received limited assurance.  
 
In response to a question in relation to the creditors’ internal audit and Agresso, Jay 
Patel, Head of Finance, clarified that there had been a manual issue with dates in that the 
incorrect column had been used.  
 
In response to a question in relation to waste minimisation, Emma Beal, Managing 
Director, reported that the Joint Waste Management Strategy needed to be reviewed and 
that this would be completed by September 2017 and that the waste prevention strategy 
would be incorporated as part of that review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 
 

3

Agenda Item 3
Pages 3 to 4



 

- 2 - 

33. Internal Audit Update and 2017/18 Plan  
 
 The Committee received a report which provided a high level summary of progress in 

implementing internal audit recommendations and the 2018/19 internal audit plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the progress with implementing internal audit  recommendations be 
noted; 
 
(2) the areas under consideration for the 2017/18 internal audit plan be noted.  
 

34. Risk Register  
 
 The Committee received a report which provided details of the Authority’s updated Risk 

Register. 
 
In response to a question, Emma Beal, Managing Director, confirmed that, in terms of 
health and safety responsibilities, these were carried out by both direct contracts and 
contractors but that the Authority retained responsibility. 
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the Risk Register attached at Appendix 1 to the report 
be noted.  
 

35. External Audit Plan for 2016/17 Accounts  
 
 The Committee received the External Audit Plan for 2016/17 Accounts, The Committee 

welcomed David Guest, External Auditor, Ernst & Young, to the meeting. 
 
The External Auditor reported that, as detailed in the report, there were three significant 
financial statement risks in the 2016/17 Audit Plan and that, in terms of materiality, any 
uncorrected mistakes  above the materiality threshold would be reported to the 
Committee. He advised the Committee that the sign off for the 2017/18 accounts would 
be in July 2018 rather than September and that officers should consider this when 
diarising meetings.  
 
In response to a question, Jay Patel, Head of Finance, indicated that accounts were 
produced by the end of April and that the timing of meetings may require change. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

The meeting finished at 10.19 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 

4



INTERNAL AUDIT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

West London Waste Authority (WLWA) 

Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion Statement 2016/17 

Draft for Audit Committee as at 31st August 2017 
 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 20



West London Waste Authority Internal Audit 

WLWA Annual IA Report & Opinion Statement - 2016/17 Page | 2 

Contents 

 

 
   

The Internal Audit key contacts in 
connection with this document 
are: 
 
Muir Laurie 
Head of Business Assurance 
t: 01895 556132 (Ext: 6132) 
e: mlaurie@hillingdon.gov.uk 
 
Martyn White 
Senior Internal Audit Manager  
t: 01895 250354 (Ext: 0354) 
e: mwhite@hillingdon.gov.uk  
 
Matteo Biondi 
Assistant Internal Audit Manager 
t: 01895 556393 (Ext: 6393) 
e: mbiondi@hillingdon.gov.uk 
 

Section Page 

1. Introduction 3 

2. Executive Summary 3 

3. Head of IA Opinion Statement 2016/17 4 

4. Analysis of Internal Audit Activity 2016/17 8 

5. Internal Audit Follow-up 9 

6. Review of Internal Audit Performance 10 

7. Forward Look 12 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Detailed IA Activity 2016/17 13 

Appendix B – IA Assurance Levels and Risk  
Ratings 

14 

  

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

 

6

mailto:mlaurie@hillingdon.gov.uk
mailto:mwhite@hillingdon.gov.uk
mailto:mbiondi@hillingdon.gov.uk


West London Waste Authority Internal Audit 

WLWA Annual IA Report & Opinion Statement - 2016/17 Page | 3 

1. Introduction 

 
1.1 The Role of Internal Audit 
 
1.1.1 Internal Audit (IA) provides an independent assurance and consultancy service that 

underpins good governance, which is essential in helping the Authority achieve its 
corporate objectives. It is also a requirement of the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015 that the Authority undertakes an effective IA to evaluate the effectiveness 
of its risk management, internal control and corporate governance processes, taking into 
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance. 

 
1.1.2 IA give an objective opinion to the Authority on whether the control environment is 

operating as expected. In ‘traditional’ IA teams this usually means compliance testing of 
internal controls. However, the IA service provided to the Authority fully embraces the risk 
based approach which means IA provides greater assurance to the Authority because it is 
focused on the key risks to the achievement of the organisation’s objectives. As a result, IA 
does not just comment on whether the controls operate, but whether they are the right 
controls to mitigate risk and enhance the likelihood of achieving the overall aims of the 
service. 

 
1.1.3 The UK Public Sector IA Standards (PSIAS) promote further improvement in the 

professionalism, quality, consistency and effectiveness of IA across the public sector. They 
stress the importance of robust, independent and objective IA arrangements to provide 
senior management with the key assurances they need to support them both in managing 
the organisation and in producing the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 

 
1.2 The Purpose of the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion Statement 
 
1.2.1 This annual report summarises the main findings arising from the 2016/17 IA assurance 

work. The report also provides IA key stakeholders, including the Authority’s Officers Team 
and the Audit Committee, with an opportunity to hold the Head of Internal Audit (HIA) to 
account on delivery of the 2016/17 IA Plan and on the effectiveness of the IA service. 

 
1.2.2 The UK PSIAS require the HIA to deliver an annual IA report and opinion statement that 

can be used by the organisation to inform its AGS. Therefore, in setting out how it meets 
the reporting requirements, this report and opinion statement also outlines how IA has 
supported the Authority in meeting the requirements of the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015. 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The HIA is pleased to report that delivery of the 2016/17 IA plan was 110000%% complete to 

final report stage by 31st March. This is an excellent achievement for IA and the Authority 
and highlights the continued collaborative approach that IA is taking in working with 
management to help achieve positive outcomes for the Authority.  

 
2.2 Delivery of the IA plan for 2016/17 has been achieved in a timely manner by applying a fully 

risk based approach to help focus IA resources on the key risks facing the Authority. In 
addition, the HIA believes this relative success is predominantly due to the collaborative 
approach that IA is taking in working with management to help achieve positive outcomes 
for the Authority. Further details of IA performance can be found at section 6 of this report. 

 
2.3 From the work undertaken and from the other sources of assurance referred to in para 3.7: 

It is the HIA's opinion that overall IA can provide REASONABLE assurance that the 
system of internal control that has been in place at WLWA for the year ended 31st March 
2017 accords with proper practice, except for the significant internal control issues referred 
to in para 3.8 . 

 

7



West London Waste Authority Internal Audit 

WLWA Annual IA Report & Opinion Statement - 2016/17 Page | 4 

2.4 In total 55  pieces of IA work have been delivered as part of the 2016/17 IA plan. This 
includes 4 assurance reviews and 1 follow-up review. Three of the assurance reviews 
resulted in a RREEAASSOONNAABBLLEE  assurance opinion being provided with one receiving a 

LLIIMMIITTEEDD assurance opinion.  Whilst this may appear concerning, this provides positive 
assurance to the Audit Committee that IA resource is risk based and focused on areas of 
concern. The IA follow-up review does not provide a formal assurance opinion. 

 
2.5 All bar one of the 2016/17 HHIIGGHH and MMEEDDIIUUMM risk recommendations raised by IA were 

accepted by the relevant managers/risk owners, with positi
[...]
 its strategic objectives and to consider whether those 
objectives have led to the delivery of appropriate services, value for money and delivery of 
stakeholder expectations. 

10



West London Waste Authority Internal Audit 

WLWA Annual IA Report & Opinion Statement - 2016/17 Page | 7 

 
3.10.2 The 2016/17 IA assurance review provided RREEAASSOONNAABBLLEE assurance in this area, 

assessing the Authority against the 7 Principles for good governance framework, as 
published within the 2016 revised addition of CIPFA's Delivering Good Governance 
Framework. Testing verified the Authority's overall compliance against these 7 principles. 

 
 Annual Governance Statement 

3.10.3 The Authority is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance with 
the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded, properly accounted 
for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively. The Authority has a statutory 
obligation under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 to prepare an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), a significant component of the Authority's governance 
framework. The AGS provides the Authority with a mechanism to demonstrate its positive 
governance culture and also enables stakeholders to understand the governance 
arrangements the Authority has in place. The AGS supports the Annual Statement of 
Accounts and identifies any significant governance issues. 

 
3.10.4 IA established that the draft AGS was produced as part of the draft Annual Statement of 

Accounts for 2016/17, presented to the West London Waste Authority on the 23rd June 
2017. We are aware that assurance statements are completed by the Authority's Chief 
Officers and Senior Managers to demonstrate the ownership for the quality of governance 
arrangements around service areas for which they are responsible. 

 
3.10.5 There were NO significant governance weaknesses identified within the 2016/17 Draft 

AGS reported to the Authority on 23rd 
[...]
udit opinion at the end of 

the financial year, although other factors such as implementation of IA recommendations 
have a bearing too. From the IA work undertaken in 2016/17, and the other sources of 
assurance referred to at para 3.7, it is the HIA's opinion that overall IA can provide 

RREEAASSOONNAABBLLEE assurance that the system of internal control that has been in place at 
the Authority for the year ended 31st March 2017 accords with proper practice.  

 

4. Analysis of Internal Audit Activity 2016/17 

 
4.1 Internal Audit Assurance Work 2016/17 
 
4.1.1 The 2016/17 IA assurance work may be summarised by the assurance level achieved 

(definitions of the IA assurance levels are included at Appendix B) as per the table below: 

Assurance Level Number of IA Assurance Reports Assurance % 

RREEAASSOONNAABBLLEE  3 75% 

LLIIMMIITTEEDD  1 25% 

TTOOTTAALL  44  110000%%  

 
4.1.2 The table above highlights that 3 of the 4 areas subject to IA in 2016/17 were assessed by 

IA as providing a RREEAASSOONNAABBLLEE assurance opinion, with the remaining area provided with 

LLIIMMIITTEEDD assurance opinion. This is against a backdrop of IA resources being focused on 
key risk areas to the Authority and therefore reflects positively on the overall control 
environment within the Authority.  The individual assurance audits carried out during 
2016/17 are fully listed at Appendix A which indicates the assurance levels achieved (as 
outlined at Appendix B) and provides an analysis of the IA recommendations made (in 
accordance with the risk ratings as outlined at Appendix B). 

 

4.1.3 For the 4 IA assurance reviews, there were 2266  IA assurance recommendations raised in 
total in 2016/17: 

Risk Rating 
Number of 2016/17 IA 

Recommendations 
Percentage 

Split  

Comparison 

2015/16 2014/15 

HHIIGGHH  2 8% 0% (0) 0% (0) 

MMEEDDIIUUMM  15 58% 54% (15) 41% (19) 

LLOOWW  9 34% 46% (13) 59% (27) 

TTOOTTAALLSS  2266  110000%%  110000%%  ((2288))  110000%%  ((4466))
[...]
 intended to carry out our
responsibilities as your auditor. We carried out our audit in accordance with our plan, with no changes to
the scope of our work.

We planned our procedures using a materiality of £1,174,820. We re-assessed this using the actual year-
end figures, which has decreased this amount to £1,136,620. The threshold for reporting audit
differences has decreased from £58,741 to £56,831 as a result. The basis of our assessment of
materiality has remained consistent with prior years at 2% of gross expenditure.

We also identified areas where misstatement at a lower level than materiality might influence the reader
and developed a specific audit strategy (with lower testing thresholds) for those areas. They include:

· Remuneration disclosures, including any severance payments, exit packages and termination benefits;

· Related parties transactions; and

· Members’ allowances.

25



Executive Summary

2

Status of the audit

We have substantially completed our audit of WLWA’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 and have performed the procedures outlined in our Audit
Plan. Subject to satisfactory completion of the following outstanding items we expect to issue an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial statements in the form
which appears at Section 4. However until work is complete, further amendments may arise:
· Receipt and review of Head of Internal Audit annual opinion;

· Completion of subsequent events review; and

· Receipt of the signed account (incorporating rounding changes) and the signed management representation letter.

We expect the audit certificate to be issued at the same time as the audit opinion.

Audit Differences

There were no unadjusted differences identified from our audit work so far.

We identified two adjusted audit differences with gross impacts respectively of £9,601,700 (overstatement to Property, Plant and Equipment) and £114,493
(overstatement to accruals) respectively. Details can be found i
[...]
nd details of 
the Authority’s updated Risk Register. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Committee is asked to:- 

1) Approve the updated Risk Management Policy  

2) Note the content of the Risk Register (Appendix 2) 

 

1. The Risk Management Policy sets out how the Authority manages risks. Last approved in 
2015/16 this document has now been reviewed and updated (Appendix 1). 

2. Only minor changes have been made to the policy statement and framework sections. A 
completely new section has also been added which:  

 describes the use of a risk register, a key tool for effective risk management and 

 defines the Authority’s risk appetite, low risk. This was a missing ISO3001 best practice 
policy item identified in an internal audit recommendation.  

3. The corporate Risk Register is a formal document that is reviewed regularly by risk owners 
and is a standard agenda item discussed at WLWA Officer meetings which are held regularly, 
where risks and actions are considered and updated routinely.   

4. The risks are grouped according to the widely used PESTLE framework - political, 
economic, social, technological, legislative and environmental risks. Each risk is reviewed 
individually with risk owners taking responsibility for updating the register and highlighting 
significant changes and new risks.  At the end of the document you will find a matrix which 
helps Officers to score individual risks in terms of their probability and potential impact should 
they crystallize.   

5. Appendix 2 provides the latest risk register which was updated at the latest Chief Officers’ 
meeting. In overall terms, the risk register identifies 20 Red and Amber risks facing the 
Authority and the mitigating actions. 18 of the risks have been mitigated to a Green status and 
there are 2 risks at Amber status. 

6. Financial Implications – The financial element of each risk is considered as part of the 
impact score.  The higher the score the larger the potential impact.    

7. Legal
[...]
 
2 

 

 

 

 

 
8 

 

 

 

 

 
Contracts Manager 

 

 
DCLG will challenge our HRRC 

provision or charging policy 

 

 
Reputational damage, court action or a 

fine 

 

 

 
Legislative 

 

 

 
3 

 

 

 
3 

 

 

 
9 

A Memorandum of Unerstanding (MoU) with boroughs and the availability of HRRC sites 

demonstrates performance of the statutory role. However the MoU expired in 2015 and 

charging policies across boroughs are disperate. New project identified in the business 

plan for HRRCs. 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

 
2 

 

 

 
2 

 

 
Operations 

Manager 

 
Environmental damage will be caused 

by Authority or Contractor Activities 

 
Increased cost of repair, potential fines, 

reputational damage 

 

 
Environmental 

 

 
5 

 

 
2 

 

 
10 

Range of processes including internal daily and weekly monitoring. Review operations 

risks. Review procurement policy. Monitor contractor’s environmental performance and 

reporting. 

 

 
5 

 

 
1 

 

 
5 

 
Operations 

Manager 

 
There will be a breach in Health & 

Safety at an Authority or Contractor site 

 
Risk of injury to staff or public visitors to 

Authority sites 

 

 
Environmental 

 

 
5 

 

 
2 

 

 
10 

Specialist Health and Safety Advice from LB Hounslow. 2015 Internal audit provided 

assurance. 2016/17 Action Plan considered and agreed with GMB. Monitor contractor’s 

health and safety performance and reporting. 

 

 
5 

 

 
1 

 

 
5 

 
Operations 

Manager 

69



 

 

 

70



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 

Report of the Clerk  22 September 2017 

Assurance Statements 

SUMMARY 

The attached Assurance Statements from the Authority’s Chief Officers and Senior Managers 
form part of the overall governance framework and support the approval of the annual 
Statement of Accounts. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Committee is asked to:- 

1) Note the Assurance Statements in Appendix 1 

1. Introduction   

Assurance statements are a self-assessment tool for senior managers to annually review and 
demonstrate ownership for the quality of governance arrangements around service areas for 
which they are responsible. 

They form an integral part of the Authority’s Code of Corporate Governance to support the 
Board’s approval of the Annual Governance Statement contained in the Annual Statement of 
Accounts. 

2. Assurance Statements 

The two Senior Managers responsible for financial management and operations have 
produced self-assessment statements for their area of activities. These have been subject to 
review by the Managing Director and subsequently reported to and considered by Chief 
Officers.  

An overarching Chief Officers Statement affirms the Senior Managers’ assessments and 
affirms the effectiveness of the overall control environment.  

3. Financial Implications – Provides assurance about the financial position and performance 
reported in the Statement of Accounts. 

4. Legal Implications – External audit of financial statements is a legal requirement. 

 

Contact Officers 

 

Jay Patel, Head of Finance     020 8825 9524 

jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Hugh Peart, Clerk                  020 8424 1272 

Hugh.peart@harrow.gov.uk                                    

 

 

71

Agenda Item 7
Pages 71 to 86

mailto:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 

Report of the Treasurer  22 September 2017 

Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2017 

SUMMARY 

This report presents the Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2017. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Committee is asked to:- 

1) Recommend to the Authority that they approve the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 
(Appendix 1) 

1. Introduction   

It is a statutory requirement to publish the Authority’s signed and certified Statement of 
Accounts by 30 September. Therefore the Authority needs to formally approve its accounts, 
incorporating any changes required by the external auditors as a result of the audit. 

The Statement of Accounts will need to be signed by the Chair, Clerk and Treasurer following 
approval at the September Authority meeting. Our external auditors will then certify the 
accounts. The signed and certified Statement of Accounts must be published by 30 
September.  

2. Statement of Accounts 

At its meeting on the 23 June 2017 the Authority considered a draft of the statement of the 
accounts.  Since then the statement has been audited by Ernst & Young the Authority’s 
external auditor and they are satisfied that the accounts and information supplied ensure that 
the Statement of Accounts provide a true and fair view of the Authority’s finances for the year 
ending 31 March 2017.  

There is only one notable change to the accounts first reported and considered in detail at the 
June Authority meeting and this relates to the valuation of properties. These are artificial gains 
as highlighted at the June Authority meeting and following audit of the independent valuation, 
the overall gains were reduced from £21.5 million to £11.9 million. They’re still big artificial 
gains, but not as big as our independent valuer originally thought. 

Other than that, a small number of minor disclosures and presentational changes were 
identified during the audit process. The changes have been applied and the final out turn 
figures are provided over the page. These show that the Authority’s accounts continue to 
demonstrate strong operational performance and a healthy reserve position as reported at the 
June meeting.  

  

87

Agenda Item 8
Pages 87 to 136



 

 

Financial Performance 2016/17 2016/17 
Budget 

£000s 

2016/17 
Actual   
£000s 

Variance 
£000s 

Expenditure    

Employees 1,581 1,837 256 

Premises 3,890 3,258 -632 

Waste, Transport and Disposal 40,285 44,601 4,316 

Other suppli
[...]
d to the guidance issued by the Comptroller and Auditor 

General in November 2015, we are satisfied that, in all significant respects, West London Waste 

Authority put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 

use of resources for the year ended 31 March 2017.  

135



WLWA – Statement of Accounts 2016-17 

 

45 
 

 

Certificate 

We certify that we have completed the audit of the accounts of West London Waste Authority in 

accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Code of 

Audit Practice issued by the National Audit Office. 

 

 

 

 

Helen Thompson 

for and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP, Appointed Auditor 

22 September 2017 

 

 

 

136


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2017
	Minutes

	4 Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion Statement 2016/17
	5 West London Waste Authority Audit Results report
	Executive summary
	Audit issues and approach: Key issue: Fraud in Revenue Recognition
	Audit issues and approach: Key issue: Management override
	Draft audit report
	Audit differences
	Value for Money
	Other reporting issues
	Other reporting issues
	Assessment of control environment
	Data analytics
	Appendix A - Required communications with the Audit Committee
	There are certain communications that we must provide to the audit committees of UK clients. We have done this by:
	Terms of engagement
	Confirmation by the audit committee of acceptance of terms of engagement as written in the engagement letter signed by both parties.
	The statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between the PSAA’s appointed auditors and audited bodies.
	Planning and audit approach
	Communication of the planned scope and timing of the audit, including any limitations.
	January 2017
	January 2017Audit Plan
	Significant findings from the audit
	August 2017
	August 2017Audit Results Report
	Going concern
	Going concern
	Events or conditions iden

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee held on Friday 22 
September 2017 at 10.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 
Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Amritpal Mann (Chair) 

 

Councillor Eleanor Southwood 

 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Keith Burrows and Andrea White 

 
36. Apologies for absence  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Burrows and Andrea White. 

 
37. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members. 

 
38. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2017  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2017 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

39. Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion Statement 2016/17  
 
 The Committee received the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion Statement 

2016/17. 
 
The Committee were advised that, overall, the Head of Internal Audit could provide a 
reasonable assurance that the system of internal control that had been in place at the 
Authority for the year ended 31 March 2017 accorded with proper practice. In total, five 
pieces of Internal Audit work had been delivered as part of the 2016/17 Internal Audit 
Plan. This included four assurance reviews and one follow up review. Three of the 
assurance reviews had resulted in a reasonable assurance opinion being provided with 
one having received a limited assurance opinion. 
 
The Head of Finance reported that the Committee’s Independent Person had submitted 
some queries/comments on the report and which he reported to the meeting as follows:- 
 

 A reasonable assurance was a positive result; 

 It would be useful to be appraised of the senior management team’s views; 

 Could the Internal Auditor provide views on how easy it would be to achieve 
assurance. 

 
The Head of Finance stated that from his perspective it was quite challenging to 



- 2 - 

implement all controls and measures with the staffing resource available. The focus was 
therefore on key risks and issues. Areas where substantial assurance could be assumed 
were where internal audit recommendations were now implemented. This was endorsed 
by the Internal Auditor. 
 
The Head of Finance undertook to respond to the queries raised by the Independent 
Person. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

40. West London Waste Authority Audit Results report  
 
 The Committee received the Authority’s Audit results report for the year ended 31 March 

2017 and welcomed Helen Thompson and Jo Taylor, External Auditors, Ernst & Young, 
to the meeting. 
 
Helen Thompson introduced the report which summarised the work carried out by the 
external Auditor and advised that it was proposed to issue an unqualified opinion on the 
Authority’s accounts. To date, no objections had been received so the Auditors would be 
able to certify the accounts closed. Ms Thompson also advised that the Auditor would 
submit their next report to the June 2018 meeting and that she was confident that the 
resulting earlier deadlines could be met. 
 
Helen Thompson reminded the Committee that three significant risks had been identified 
in January 2017, namely fraud in revenue recognition, management override and the 
increase in property/plant/equipment value. She advised that the latter was a significant 
transaction and had been closely scrutinised to ensure that there was the correct financial 
information moving forward. 
 
The Committee were advised that the additional work carried out by the Auditor had been 
reflected in an increase in their fee from £19,770 to £40,000. Ms Thompson stated that 
the intention was that the fee in 2017/18 would return to approximately £19,000. Jay 
Patel, Head of Finance, reported that the increase in the auditor’s fee had been raised by 
Andrea White, Independent Person, and that she had stated that it would be helpful to 
have the auditor’s views as to whether the difficulties with the audit were isolated to the 
Valuer’s report. Helen Thompson, External Auditor, confirmed that there was no issue 
with the officers but that there was a need to draw on the expertise from specialists for 
one-off areas of work this year. 
 
Members expressed concern at the doubling of the audit fee and sought clarification on 
the options available to address the increase. Helen Thompson advised that whilst the 
potential additional work had been flagged up in the Audit Plan, it had not been expected 
that it would have been of the level it had been. The fee would be subject to the approval 
of the Public Sector Audit Authority (PSSA) which would require a breakdown of the fee, 
which she could also provide to the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

41. Risk Register  
 
 The Committee received a report which provided an updated Risk Management Policy 

and details of the Authority’s updated Risk Register. 
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, provided clarification in relation to the amber risks. In 



- 3 - 

particular that advice to be received from lawyers would determine how any bill payment 
mechanism ambiguity would be dealt with. He advised that the Committee’s Independent 
Person had questioned contract payment mechanisms and whether the Authority had the 
ability to lower the rating. He indicated that legal issues of this type were outside the 
range of normal internal controls and processes. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the updated Risk Management Policy be approved; 
 
(2) the content of the Risk Register, Appendix 2 to the report, be noted. 
 

42. Assurance Statements  
 
 The Committee received the Assurance Statements from the Authority’s Chief Officers 

and Senior Managers which formed part of the overall governance framework and 
supported the approval of the annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
In response to a query raised by the Independent Person in relation to responsibility for 
anti-fraud and corruption, Jay Patel, Head of Finance, advised that although this was 
covered by a policy and his Assurance Statement, he would make it more explicit in next 
year’s document. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Assurance Statements attached at Appendix 1 to the report be 
noted. 
 

43. Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2017  
 
 The Committee received the Authority’s Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 

March 2017.  
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, reported that the only notable change to the accounts 
previously considered by the Authority in June related to the valuation of properties. He 
advised that the valuations represented artificial gains and as  the Authority did not rely 
on the valuation of assets to, for example, borrow money, it was less relevant. He 
indicated that the forecast was in line with outturn figures. Assurance had also been 
received from the Internal and External Auditors. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Independent Person had submitted some 
comments as follows:- 

 The increase in the amount of waste reused, recycled or recovered was should be 
highlighted; 

 The decrease in the cost per tonne should be flagged up; 

 Clarification In terms of the Authority’s Reserves Policy was required; 
 The usable reserves stated on p106 of £16.8m, did not tally with the narrative and 

graph on reserves on p96. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND (to the Authority) 
 
That the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17, as attached at pages 9-58 to the Authority’s 
agenda papers, be approved. 
 

The meeting finished at 10.44 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 


